
RAILROAD COMMISSION OF TEXAS

GAS SERVICES DIVISION

GSD - 2 TARIFF REPORT

GFTR0049 10/21/2014

Page 1 of 7

RRC DOCKET NO:

CITY ORDINANCE NO:

NoneAMENDMENT(EXPLAIN):

ESCALATIONOTHER(EXPLAIN):

  REASONS FOR FILING

NNEW FILING:

CUSTOMER NAMECUSTOMER NO CONFIDENTIAL? DELIVERY POINT

 CUSTOMERS

12/01/2007

OPERATOR  NO: 939418

INACTIVE DATE:  AMENDMENT DATE:  

ORIGINAL CONTRACT DATE:  RECEIVED DATE:

 INITIAL SERVICE DATE:

02/08/2013

STATUS: A

**CONFIDENTIAL**30080

Y

TERM OF CONTRACT DATE:  

Transmission SalesDESCRIPTION:

Month to MonthCONTRACT COMMENT:

ONE HUNDRED PERCENT OF THE INDEX PRICE LESS TWENTY-EIGHT CENTS PER MMBTU ON ALL QUANTITIES OF
GAS DELIVERED TO BUYER AT THE RECEIPT POINT

EPGPA

 CURRENT RATE COMPONENT

RATE COMP.  ID DESCRIPTION

None

 RATE ADJUSTMENT PROVISIONS: 

  WOODWARD APPLE SPRINGS, LLC             6772RRC COID: COMPANY NAME:

TS RRC TARIFF NO: 21564TARIFF CODE: 



RAILROAD COMMISSION OF TEXAS

GAS SERVICES DIVISION

GSD - 2 TARIFF REPORT

GFTR0049 10/21/2014

Page 2 of 7

F Sale For Resale

TYPE OF SERVICE OTHER TYPE DESCRIPTION

 TYPE SERVICE PROVIDED

SERVICE DESCRIPTION

 TUC APPLICABILITY

Neither the gas utility nor the customer had an unfair advantage during the negotiations. 
     NOTE: (This fact cannot be used to support a Section 104.003(b) transaction if the rate to be charged or offerred to be charged is to an 
                    affiliated pipeline.)

I affirm that a true and correct copy of this tariff has been sent to the customer involved in this transaction.

70423

70423

70423

70423

70423

70423

70423

dth

dth

dth

dth

dth

dth

dth

 $3.7920

 $4.0230

 $4.1530

 $3.9290

 $3.5150

 $3.1450

 $3.0220

**CONFIDENTIAL**

**CONFIDENTIAL**

**CONFIDENTIAL**

**CONFIDENTIAL**

**CONFIDENTIAL**

**CONFIDENTIAL**

**CONFIDENTIAL**

 DELIVERY POINTS

 ID UNIT

DESCRIPTION: 

DESCRIPTION: 

DESCRIPTION: 

DESCRIPTION: 

DESCRIPTION: 

DESCRIPTION: 

DESCRIPTION: 

TYPE

R

R

R

R

R

R

R

05/01/2011

07/01/2011

06/01/2011

08/01/2011

09/01/2011

10/01/2011

11/01/2011

EFFECTIVE DATE

Y

Y

Y

Y

Y

Y

Y

CONFIDENTIALCURRENT CHARGE

  WOODWARD APPLE SPRINGS, LLC             6772RRC COID: COMPANY NAME:

TS RRC TARIFF NO: 21564TARIFF CODE: 

FACTS SUPPORTING SECTION 104.003(b) APPLICABILITY

Customer

Customer

Customer

Customer

Customer

Customer

Customer

30080

30080

30080

30080

30080

30080

30080

**CONFIDENTIAL**

**CONFIDENTIAL**

**CONFIDENTIAL**

**CONFIDENTIAL**

**CONFIDENTIAL**

**CONFIDENTIAL**

**CONFIDENTIAL**



RAILROAD COMMISSION OF TEXAS

GAS SERVICES DIVISION

GSD - 2 TARIFF REPORT

GFTR0049 10/21/2014

Page 3 of 7

RRC DOCKET NO:

CITY ORDINANCE NO:

NoneAMENDMENT(EXPLAIN):

ESCALATIONOTHER(EXPLAIN):

  REASONS FOR FILING

NNEW FILING:

CUSTOMER NAMECUSTOMER NO CONFIDENTIAL? DELIVERY POINT

 CUSTOMERS

12/01/2011

OPERATOR  NO: 939418

INACTIVE DATE:  AMENDMENT DATE:  

ORIGINAL CONTRACT DATE:  RECEIVED DATE:

 INITIAL SERVICE DATE:

02/08/2013

STATUS: A

**CONFIDENTIAL**33693

Y

TERM OF CONTRACT DATE:  

Transmission SalesDESCRIPTION:

Month to MonthCONTRACT COMMENT:

INDEX PRICE FOR ALL GAS PURCHASED IN ANY MONTH SHALL BE THE GAS DAILY POSTING FOR HSC E HOUSTON
KATY AS CONTAINED IN PLATTS

CPC

 CURRENT RATE COMPONENT

RATE COMP.  ID DESCRIPTION

None

 RATE ADJUSTMENT PROVISIONS: 

  WOODWARD APPLE SPRINGS, LLC             6772RRC COID: COMPANY NAME:

TS RRC TARIFF NO: 24812TARIFF CODE: 



RAILROAD COMMISSION OF TEXAS

GAS SERVICES DIVISION

GSD - 2 TARIFF REPORT

GFTR0049 10/21/2014

Page 4 of 7

79310

79310

79310

79310

79310

79310

79310

79310

79310

79310

MMBtu

MMBtu

MMBtu

MMBtu

MMBtu

MMBtu

MMBtu

MMBtu

MMBtu

MMBTU

 $2.2400

 $2.3600

 $2.8100

 $2.7200

 $2.7000

 $3.2100

 $3.3700

 $2.0000

 $1.8200

 $3.2100

**CONFIDENTIAL**

**CONFIDENTIAL**

**CONFIDENTIAL**

**CONFIDENTIAL**

**CONFIDENTIAL**

**CONFIDENTIAL**

**CONFIDENTIAL**

**CONFIDENTIAL**

**CONFIDENTIAL**

**CONFIDENTIAL**

 DELIVERY POINTS

 ID UNIT

DESCRIPTION: 

DESCRIPTION: 

DESCRIPTION: 

DESCRIPTION: 

DESCRIPTION: 

DESCRIPTION: 

DESCRIPTION: 

DESCRIPTION: 

DESCRIPTION: 

DESCRIPTION: 

TYPE

D

D

D

D

D

D

D

D

D

D

05/01/2012

06/01/2012

07/01/2012

08/01/2012

09/01/2012

10/01/2012

11/01/2012

03/01/2012

04/01/2012

12/01/2012

EFFECTIVE DATE

Y

Y

Y

Y

Y

Y

Y

Y

Y

Y

CONFIDENTIALCURRENT CHARGE

  WOODWARD APPLE SPRINGS, LLC             6772RRC COID: COMPANY NAME:

TS RRC TARIFF NO: 24812TARIFF CODE: 

Customer

Customer

Customer

Customer

Customer

Customer

Customer

Customer

Customer

Customer

33693

33693

33693

33693

33693

33693

33693

33693

33693

33693

**CONFIDENTIAL**

**CONFIDENTIAL**

**CONFIDENTIAL**

**CONFIDENTIAL**

**CONFIDENTIAL**

**CONFIDENTIAL**

**CONFIDENTIAL**

**CONFIDENTIAL**

**CONFIDENTIAL**

**CONFIDENTIAL**



RAILROAD COMMISSION OF TEXAS

GAS SERVICES DIVISION

GSD - 2 TARIFF REPORT

GFTR0049 10/21/2014

Page 5 of 7

F Sale For Resale

TYPE OF SERVICE OTHER TYPE DESCRIPTION

 TYPE SERVICE PROVIDED

SERVICE DESCRIPTION

 TUC APPLICABILITY

Neither the gas utility nor the customer had an unfair advantage during the negotiations. 
     NOTE: (This fact cannot be used to support a Section 104.003(b) transaction if the rate to be charged or offerred to be charged is to an 
                    affiliated pipeline.)

I affirm that a true and correct copy of this tariff has been sent to the customer involved in this transaction.

  WOODWARD APPLE SPRINGS, LLC             6772RRC COID: COMPANY NAME:

TS RRC TARIFF NO: 24812TARIFF CODE: 

FACTS SUPPORTING SECTION 104.003(b) APPLICABILITY



RAILROAD COMMISSION OF TEXAS

GAS SERVICES DIVISION

GSD - 2 TARIFF REPORT

GFTR0049 10/21/2014

Page 6 of 7

RRC DOCKET NO:

CITY ORDINANCE NO:

NoneAMENDMENT(EXPLAIN):

Company Name Change from Woodward Pipeline, Inc.OTHER(EXPLAIN):

  REASONS FOR FILING

YNEW FILING:

CUSTOMER NAMECUSTOMER NO CONFIDENTIAL? DELIVERY POINT

 CUSTOMERS

H Transportation

TYPE OF SERVICE OTHER TYPE DESCRIPTION

 TYPE SERVICE PROVIDED

SERVICE DESCRIPTION

05/01/1993

OPERATOR  NO:

INACTIVE DATE:  AMENDMENT DATE:  

ORIGINAL CONTRACT DATE:  RECEIVED DATE:

 INITIAL SERVICE DATE:

05/03/2006

STATUS: A

 TUC APPLICABILITY

Neither the gas utility nor the customer had an unfair advantage during the negotiations. 
     NOTE: (This fact cannot be used to support a Section 104.003(b) transaction if the rate to be charged or offerred to be charged is to an 
                    affiliated pipeline.)

I affirm that a true and correct copy of this tariff has been sent to the customer involved in this transaction.

**CONFIDENTIAL**24790

Y

TERM OF CONTRACT DATE:  

Transmission TransportationDESCRIPTION:

NoneCONTRACT COMMENT:

None

 CURRENT RATE COMPONENT

RATE COMP.  ID DESCRIPTION

57017 MMbtu  $.0200

**CONFIDENTIAL**

 DELIVERY POINTS

 ID UNIT

DESCRIPTION: 

TYPE

R 06/01/1995

EFFECTIVE DATE

Y

CONFIDENTIALCURRENT CHARGE

None

 RATE ADJUSTMENT PROVISIONS: 

  WOODWARD APPLE SPRINGS, LLC             6772RRC COID: COMPANY NAME:

TT RRC TARIFF NO: 14157TARIFF CODE: 

FACTS SUPPORTING SECTION 104.003(b) APPLICABILITY

Customer 24790 **CONFIDENTIAL**



RAILROAD COMMISSION OF TEXAS

GAS SERVICES DIVISION

GSD - 2 TARIFF REPORT

GFTR0049 10/21/2014

Page 7 of 7

RRC DOCKET NO:

CITY ORDINANCE NO:

NoneAMENDMENT(EXPLAIN):

NoneOTHER(EXPLAIN):

  REASONS FOR FILING

YNEW FILING:

CUSTOMER NAMECUSTOMER NO CONFIDENTIAL? DELIVERY POINT

 CUSTOMERS

H Transportation

TYPE OF SERVICE OTHER TYPE DESCRIPTION

 TYPE SERVICE PROVIDED

SERVICE DESCRIPTION

03/01/2011

OPERATOR  NO: 939418

INACTIVE DATE:  AMENDMENT DATE:  

ORIGINAL CONTRACT DATE:  RECEIVED DATE:

 INITIAL SERVICE DATE:

04/26/2012

STATUS: A

 TUC APPLICABILITY

Neither the gas utility nor the customer had an unfair advantage during the negotiations. 
     NOTE: (This fact cannot be used to support a Section 104.003(b) transaction if the rate to be charged or offerred to be charged is to an 
                    affiliated pipeline.)

I affirm that a true and correct copy of this tariff has been sent to the customer involved in this transaction.

**CONFIDENTIAL**33694

Y

TERM OF CONTRACT DATE:  

Transmission TransportationDESCRIPTION:

NoneCONTRACT COMMENT:

SHIPPER SHALL PAY TO GATHERER THE GREATER OF $1500.00 OR $0.35 PER DTH, GATHERER HAS RIGHT TO FULLY
RECOUP ALL RECOUPABLE CAPITAL COSTS (RCC). THE TIME WHEN GATHERER HAS FULLY RECOUPED ALL ALL
RCC. DURING ANY MONTH WHICH SHIPPER PAYS GATHERER GATHERING FEES THAT ARE LESS THAN OR EQUAL
TO $2100.00 NO PORTION OF FEES SHALL BE CREDITED TO RECOUPMENT OF RCC.

LEI L.P.

 CURRENT RATE COMPONENT

RATE COMP.  ID DESCRIPTION

79327 Dth  $.3500

**CONFIDENTIAL**

 DELIVERY POINTS

 ID UNIT

DESCRIPTION: 

TYPE

R 03/01/2011

EFFECTIVE DATE

Y

CONFIDENTIALCURRENT CHARGE

None

 RATE ADJUSTMENT PROVISIONS: 

  WOODWARD APPLE SPRINGS, LLC             6772RRC COID: COMPANY NAME:

TT RRC TARIFF NO: 24825TARIFF CODE: 

FACTS SUPPORTING SECTION 104.003(b) APPLICABILITY

Customer 33694 **CONFIDENTIAL**


