**GFTR0049** 

### RAILROAD COMMISSION OF TEXAS GAS SERVICES DIVISION

10/21/2014

GSD - 2 TARIFF REPORT

COMPANY NAME: WOODWARD APPLE SPRINGS, LLC 6772 RRC COID:

TARIFF CODE: TS RRC TARIFF NO: 21564

**DESCRIPTION:** Transmission Sales STATUS: A

939418 **OPERATOR NO:** 

> ORIGINAL CONTRACT DATE: 12/01/2007 02/08/2013 RECEIVED DATE:

INITIAL SERVICE DATE: TERM OF CONTRACT DATE: **INACTIVE DATE: AMENDMENT DATE:** 

CONTRACT COMMENT: Month to Month

REASONS FOR FILING

NEW FILING: N RRC DOCKET NO:

CITY ORDINANCE NO: AMENDMENT(EXPLAIN): None

OTHER(EXPLAIN): ESCALATION

CUSTOMERS

**CUSTOMER NO CONFIDENTIAL? CUSTOMER NAME** DELIVERY POINT

\*\*CONFIDENTIAL\*\*

Y

CURRENT RATE COMPONENT

RATE COMP. ID DESCRIPTION

ONE HUNDRED PERCENT OF THE INDEX PRICE LESS TWENTY-EIGHT CENTS PER MMBTU ON ALL QUANTITIES OF **EPGPA** 

GAS DELIVERED TO BUYER AT THE RECEIPT POINT

RATE ADJUSTMENT PROVISIONS:

None

RRC COID: 6772 COMPANY NAME: WOODWARD APPLE SPRINGS, LLC								
TARIFF CODE: TS	RRC TARIF	F NO:	21564					
DELIVERY POINTS								
<u>ID</u>	<b>TYPE</b>	<u>UNIT</u>	CURRENT CHARGE		CONFIDENTIAL			
70423	R	dth	\$3.7920	05/01/2011	Y			
DESCRIPTION:	**CONFIDENTIAL**							
Customer	30080	**C	CONFIDENTIAL**					
70423	R	dth	\$4.0230	07/01/2011	Y			
<b>DESCRIPTION:</b>	**CONFIDENTIAL**							
Customer	30080	**C	CONFIDENTIAL**					
70423	R	dth	\$4.1530	06/01/2011	Y			
<b>DESCRIPTION:</b>	**CONFIDENTIAL**							
Customer	30080	**C	CONFIDENTIAL**					
70423	R	dth	\$3.9290	08/01/2011	Y			
<b>DESCRIPTION:</b>	**CONFIDENTIAL**							
Customer	30080	**C	CONFIDENTIAL**					
70423	R	dth	\$3.5150	09/01/2011	Y			
<b>DESCRIPTION:</b>	**CONFIDENTIAL**							
Customer	30080	**C	CONFIDENTIAL**					
70423	R	dth	\$3.1450	10/01/2011	Y			
DESCRIPTION:	**CONFIDENTIAL**							
Customer	30080	**C	CONFIDENTIAL**					
70423	R	dth	\$3.0220	11/01/2011	Y			
<b>DESCRIPTION:</b>	**CONFIDENTIAL**							
Customer	30080	**C	CONFIDENTIAL**					

### TYPE SERVICE PROVIDED

TYPE OF SERVICE	SERVICE DESCRIPTION	OTHER TYPE DESCRIPTION

F Sale For Resale

### TUC APPLICABILITY

### FACTS SUPPORTING SECTION 104.003(b) APPLICABILITY

Neither the gas utility nor the customer had an unfair advantage during the negotiations.

NOTE: (This fact cannot be used to support a Section 104.003(b) transaction if the rate to be charged or offerred to be charged is to an affiliated pipeline.)

**GFTR0049** 

### RAILROAD COMMISSION OF TEXAS GAS SERVICES DIVISION

10/21/2014

GSD - 2 TARIFF REPORT

COMPANY NAME: WOODWARD APPLE SPRINGS, LLC 6772 RRC COID:

TARIFF CODE: TS RRC TARIFF NO: 24812

**DESCRIPTION:** Transmission Sales STATUS: A

939418 **OPERATOR NO:** 

> ORIGINAL CONTRACT DATE: 12/01/2011 02/08/2013 RECEIVED DATE:

INITIAL SERVICE DATE: TERM OF CONTRACT DATE: **INACTIVE DATE: AMENDMENT DATE:** 

CONTRACT COMMENT: Month to Month

REASONS FOR FILING

NEW FILING: N RRC DOCKET NO:

CITY ORDINANCE NO: AMENDMENT(EXPLAIN): None

OTHER(EXPLAIN): ESCALATION

CUSTOMERS

**CUSTOMER NO CONFIDENTIAL? CUSTOMER NAME** DELIVERY POINT

\*\*CONFIDENTIAL\*\*

Y

CURRENT RATE COMPONENT

RATE COMP. ID DESCRIPTION

INDEX PRICE FOR ALL GAS PURCHASED IN ANY MONTH SHALL BE THE GAS DAILY POSTING FOR HSC E HOUSTON CPC

KATY AS CONTAINED IN PLATTS

RATE ADJUSTMENT PROVISIONS:

None

RRC COID: 6772 COMPANY NAME: WOODWARD APPLE SPRINGS, LLC								
TARIFF CODE: TS	RRC TAR	IFF NO:	24812					
DELIVERY POINTS								
<u>ID</u> 79310	<u>TYPE</u> D	<u>UNIT</u> MMBtu	CURRENT CHARGE \$2.2400	<b>EFFECTIVE DATE</b> 05/01/2012	<u>CONFIDENTIAL</u> Y			
DESCRIPTION:	**CONFIDENTIAL	**						
Customer	33693	**C	ONFIDENTIAL**					
79310	D	MMBtu	\$2.3600	06/01/2012	Y			
DESCRIPTION:	**CONFIDENTIAL	**						
Customer	33693	**C	ONFIDENTIAL**					
79310	D	MMBtu	\$2.8100	07/01/2012	Y			
<b>DESCRIPTION:</b>	**CONFIDENTIAL	**						
Customer	33693	**C	ONFIDENTIAL**					
79310	D	MMBtu	\$2.7200	08/01/2012	Y			
<b>DESCRIPTION:</b>	**CONFIDENTIAL	**						
Customer	33693	**C	ONFIDENTIAL**					
79310	D	MMBtu	\$2.7000	09/01/2012	Y			
<b>DESCRIPTION:</b>	**CONFIDENTIAL	**						
Customer	33693	**C	ONFIDENTIAL**					
79310	D	MMBtu	\$3.2100	10/01/2012	Y			
<b>DESCRIPTION:</b>	**CONFIDENTIAL	**						
Customer	33693	**C	ONFIDENTIAL**					
79310	D	MMBtu	\$3.3700	11/01/2012	Y			
<b>DESCRIPTION:</b>	**CONFIDENTIAL	**						
Customer	33693	**C	ONFIDENTIAL**					
79310	D	MMBtu	\$2.0000	03/01/2012	Y			
<b>DESCRIPTION:</b>	**CONFIDENTIAL	**						
Customer	33693	**C	ONFIDENTIAL**					
79310	D	MMBtu	\$1.8200	04/01/2012	Y			
DESCRIPTION:	**CONFIDENTIAL	**						
Customer	33693	**C	ONFIDENTIAL**					
79310	D	MMBTU	\$3.2100	12/01/2012	Y			
<b>DESCRIPTION:</b>	**CONFIDENTIAL	**						
Customer	33693	**C	ONFIDENTIAL**					
Customer								

**GFTR0049** 

## RAILROAD COMMISSION OF TEXAS

GAS SERVICES DIVISION

10/21/2014

GSD - 2 TARIFF REPORT

RRC COID: 6772 COMPANY NAME WOODWARD APPLE SPRINGS, LLC

TARIFF CODE: TS RRC TARIFF NO: 24812

TYPE SERVICE PROVIDED

TYPE OF SERVICE SERVICE DESCRIPTION OTHER TYPE DESCRIPTION

F Sale For Resale

## TUC APPLICABILITY

### FACTS SUPPORTING SECTION 104.003(b) APPLICABILITY

Neither the gas utility nor the customer had an unfair advantage during the negotiations.

NOTE: (This fact cannot be used to support a Section 104.003(b) transaction if the rate to be charged or offerred to be charged is to an affiliated pipeline.)

RRC COID: 6772 COMPANY NAME: WOODWARD APPLE SPRINGS, LLC

TARIFF CODE: TT RRC TARIFF NO: 14157

**DESCRIPTION:** Transmission Transportation STATUS: A

**OPERATOR NO:** 

**ORIGINAL CONTRACT DATE:** 05/01/1993 **RECEIVED DATE:** 05/03/2006

INITIAL SERVICE DATE: TERM OF CONTRACT DATE: INACTIVE DATE: AMENDMENT DATE:

CONTRACT COMMENT: None

REASONS FOR FILING

NEW FILING: Y RRC DOCKET NO:

CITY ORDINANCE NO:

AMENDMENT(EXPLAIN): None

OTHER(EXPLAIN): Company Name Change from Woodward Pipeline, Inc.

CUSTOMERS

<u>CUSTOMER NO</u> CUSTOMER NAME <u>CONFIDENTIAL?</u> DELIVERY POINT

24790 \*\*CONFIDENTIAL\*\*

Y

CURRENT RATE COMPONENT

RATE COMP. ID DESCRIPTION

None

RATE ADJUSTMENT PROVISIONS:

None

DELIVERY POINTS

<u>ID</u> <u>TYPE</u> <u>UNIT</u> <u>CURRENT CHARGE</u> <u>EFFECTIVE DATE</u> <u>CONFIDENTIAL</u>

57017 R MMbtu \$.0200 06/01/1995 Y

**<u>DESCRIPTION:</u>** \*\*CONFIDENTIAL\*\*

Customer 24790 \*\*CONFIDENTIAL\*\*

TYPE SERVICE PROVIDED

TYPE OF SERVICE SERVICE DESCRIPTION OTHER TYPE DESCRIPTION

H Transportation

TUC APPLICABILITY

FACTS SUPPORTING SECTION 104.003(b) APPLICABILITY

Neither the gas utility nor the customer had an unfair advantage during the negotiations.

NOTE: (This fact cannot be used to support a Section 104.003(b) transaction if the rate to be charged or offerred to be charged is to an affiliated pipeline.)

RRC COID: 6772 COMPANY NAME: WOODWARD APPLE SPRINGS, LLC

TARIFF CODE: TT RRC TARIFF NO: 24825

DESCRIPTION: Transmission Transportation STATUS: A

**OPERATOR NO:** 939418

**ORIGINAL CONTRACT DATE:** 03/01/2011 **RECEIVED DATE:** 04/26/2012

INITIAL SERVICE DATE: TERM OF CONTRACT DATE: INACTIVE DATE: AMENDMENT DATE:

CONTRACT COMMENT: None

REASONS FOR FILING

NEW FILING: Y RRC DOCKET NO:

CITY ORDINANCE NO:

AMENDMENT(EXPLAIN): None

OTHER(EXPLAIN): None

CUSTOMERS

CUSTOMER NO CUSTOMER NAME CONFIDENTIAL? DELIVERY POINT

33694 \*\*CONFIDENTIAL\*\*

Y

CURRENT RATE COMPONENT

RATE COMP. ID DESCRIPTION

LEI L.P. SHIPPER SHALL PAY TO GATHERER THE GREATER OF \$1500.00 OR \$0.35 PER DTH, GATHERER HAS RIGHT TO FULLY

RECOUP ALL RECOUPABLE CAPITAL COSTS (RCC). THE TIME WHEN GATHERER HAS FULLY RECOUPED ALL ALL RCC. DURING ANY MONTH WHICH SHIPPER PAYS GATHERER GATHERING FEES THAT ARE LESS THAN OR EQUAL

TO \$2100.00 NO PORTION OF FEES SHALL BE CREDITED TO RECOUPMENT OF RCC.

RATE ADJUSTMENT PROVISIONS:

None

DELIVERY POINTS

<u>ID</u> <u>TYPE</u> <u>UNIT</u> <u>CURRENT CHARGE</u> <u>EFFECTIVE DATE</u> <u>CONFIDENTIAL</u>

79327 R Dth \$.3500 03/01/2011 Y

**DESCRIPTION:** \*\*CONFIDENTIAL\*\*

Customer 33694 \*\*CONFIDENTIAL\*\*

TYPE SERVICE PROVIDED

TYPE OF SERVICE SERVICE DESCRIPTION OTHER TYPE DESCRIPTION

H Transportation

TUC APPLICABILITY

 $\underline{\textbf{FACTS SUPPORTING SECTION 104.003(b) APPLICABILITY}}$ 

Neither the gas utility nor the customer had an unfair advantage during the negotiations.

NOTE: (This fact cannot be used to support a Section 104.003(b) transaction if the rate to be charged or offerred to be charged is to an affiliated pipeline.)